

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
TRENTON VICINAGE**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR
PRESIDENT, INC., REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, NEW
JERSEY REPUBLICAN STATE
COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TAHESHA WAY, in her official
capacity as Secretary of State of New
Jersey,

Defendant.

Hon. Michael A. Shipp, U.S.D.J.

Civil Action No. 20-10753 (MAS-
ZNQ)

CIVIL ACTION

(ELECTRONICALLY FILED)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Jeremy M. Feigenbaum
State Solicitor
Joseph Fanaroff
Michael C. Walters
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel and on the Brief

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for Defendant Tahesha Way

Susan M. Scott
Nicole E. Adams
Matthew J. Lynch
Steven Gleeson
Eric Reid
Erin Hodge
Kathryn Morris
Deputy Attorneys General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
A. History of Vote-by-Mail in New Jersey	4
B. COVID-19 and New Jersey’s Emergency Orders	6
C. The July 7, 2020 Primary Election and USPS Processes.....	8
D. Executive Order 177 and Codifying Legislation	12
E. The Instant Lawsuit	17
STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. PLAINTIFFS WILL NOT SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	20
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Pursue Their Claims	20
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Lack Merit.....	26
1. <i>Canvassing Ballots Before Election Day Does Not Conflict With Federal Law Setting The Date Of The Election</i>	27
2. <i>New Jersey Is Not Allowing Voting After Election Day And Has Instead Adopted Postmarking Rules Necessary To Prevent The Disenfranchisement Of Voters Who Validly Vote On Time</i>	34
II. THE REMAINING FACTORS MILITATE AGAINST GRANTING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	42
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	19, 45
<i>Am. Beverage Corp. v. Diageo N. Am., Inc.</i> , 936 F.Supp.2d 555,610-12 (W.D. Pa. 2013)	43
<i>Am. Civil Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	22
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	46
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	21
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec. of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 13-144, 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013).....	19
<i>Cont’l Grp. v. Amoco Chem. Corp.</i> , 614 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1980)	45
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Disability Rights Pa. v. Pa. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , No. 19-737, 2020 WL 1491186 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2020).....	25
<i>Doris Behr 2012 Irrevocable Trust v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 19-8828, 2019 WL 1519026 (D.N.J. 2019).....	43
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	28
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	29, 32, 36

Frank v. Walker,
574 U.S. 929 (2014).....45

Gallagher v. N.Y.S. Board of Elections,
No. 20-05504, 2020 WL 4496849 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)40, 41

GoNannies, Inc. v. GoAuPair.com, Inc.,
464 F.Supp.2d 603 (N.D. Tex. 2006)43

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....22

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)48

Kos Pharms. Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)19, 20

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007).....23

Lane v. New Jersey,
725 F. App’x 185 (3d Cir. 2018)20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....21, 25

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....48

Millsaps v. Thompson,
259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001)*passim*

N. Carolina v. Covington,
137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017).....46

Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar,
No. 133 MM 2020, 2020 Pa. LEXIS 4872 (Pa. September 8, 2020).....41

Pharmacia Corp. v. Alcon Labs.,
201 F.Supp.2d 335 (D.N.J. 2002)43

Project Vote v. Blackwell,
 455 F. Supp.2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006)45

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....45, 46

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)19

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....45

Republican Party of Pa. v. Cortés,
 218 F.Supp.3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016)47

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....46

Roudebush v. Hartke,
 405 U.S. 15 (1972).....27

Smiley v. Holm,
 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....27

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....23

Truck Ctr., Inc. v. Gen’l Motors Corp.,
 847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1998)19

Trump for President v. Cegavske,
 --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2020 WL 5626974 (D. Nev. Sept. 18, 2020).....*passim*

United States v. Classic,
 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....27

Veasey v. Perry,
 574 U. S. 951 (2014).....45

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer,
 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)*passim*

Voting Integrity Project v. Keisling,
 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)29, 30, 31

Washington v. Trump,
 --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2020 WL 5568557 (E.D. Wa. Sept. 17, 2020)39

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)21

Federal Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 1*passim*

2 U.S.C. § 7*passim*

3 U.S.C. § 1*passim*

3 U.S.C. § 712, 26

State Statutes

15 Del. C. § 551031

10 ILCS 5/18A-15.....34

10 ILCS 5/19-8.....34

26 Okl. St. Ann. § 14-12531

Ariz. Stat. §16–550(B), §16-551.....31

Cal. Elec. Code § 3020(b).....34

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-150a.....31

D.C. Code § 1-1001.05(10A).....34

Fla. Stat. § 101.6831

H.R.S. § 15-108, §11-15231

K.S.A. 25-113234

K.S.A. § 25-113431

Mont. Code Ann., § 13-13-24131

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-231(b)34

N.J.S.A. § 19:36-1.....12

N.J. Stat. Ann. App. A:9-30 to -637

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:31-15.....7

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:34-13(b).....*passim*

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 19:57-1 to -404

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-1 to -314

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-3.....5

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-12.....5

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 19:63-12, -16(a).....5

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 19:63-13, -16(a).....5

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-16(a)5

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-16(d)(1)5

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-17.....6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-17(b)(1)6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-17(c)6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-31.....28, 35

N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:63-31(a)13

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-31(m).....*passim*

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-31(p).....16, 49

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 26:13-1 to -317

Neb. Rev. Stat. §32-102731

NV Rev. Stat. § 293.31734
O.R.S. § 254.478, § 260.70531
Texas Elec. Code § 86.00734
Va. Code 24.2-70934
V.T.C.A., Election Code § 87.0241, § 87.04131
W. Va. Code, § 3-3-5, § 3-6-934

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill No. 4475.....*passim*
Executive Order 103 (2020).....7
Executive Order 105 (2020).....7
Executive Order 144 (2020).....7, 8
Executive Order 164 (2020).....12
Executive Order 177 (2020).....*passim*
Executive Order 186 (2020).....7
N. Webster, An American Dictionary 433 (C. Goodrich & N. Porter
eds. 1869)29
